
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 107

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

FEBRUARY, 2021

„Fish Catch‟

107. DR. SANJEEV KUMAR SINGARI:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपाऱन, पशपुाऱन और

डयेरी मतं्री be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the steps taken by the Government with regard to reducing wastage of Fish-Catch, value addition of Fish-Catch, Skill Upgradation and Capacity building of Fishermen during the last six years under Blue Revolution Scheme and other schemes of Fisheries Department; and


(b) the amount of funds allotted to various States and how much fund was utilised by various States, details thereof, Scheme-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:

(SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI)

(a): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying during the past five years (2015-16 to 2019-20) implemented a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) on “Blue

Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries” in all States/ UTs.Presently,

The Department of Fisheries is also implementing a flagship scheme namely “PradhanMantriMatsyaSampadaYojana (PMMSY)”- a scheme to bring about Blue Revolution through sustainable and responsible development of fisheries sector in India as a part of the AtmaNirbhar Bharat relief package with a highest ever estimate investment of ₹ 20050 crores in fisheries sector over a period of 5 years from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 in all States/Union Territories.


Further, special emphasis was made ondevelopment of Post-harvest infrastructure, processing, storage, value addition, packaging, transportation and marketing of fish and fisheries products including cold chain for reduction of post-harvest lossesunder Blue Revolution Scheme and also being continued under PMMSY.Moreover, broad activities under development of Post-harvest infrastructure area viz processing plants, cold storages, ice plants, freezing and packing plants, fish and fisheries products transportation vehicles including refrigerated and insulated vehicles, ice flaking and ice crushing units, ice/fish holding boxes, wholesale/retail fish markets and outlets, mobile fish and live fish markets etc. were also supported including skill upgradation and Capacity building of Fishermen under Blue Revolution Scheme and also being supported under PMMSY scheme.


(b): The details of funds sanctioned and quantum of funds utilised by various States/UTs are during the last six years is annexed.

*****


Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of the LokSabha Unstarred Question No.107 due for answer on

2
nd

February, 2021 put in by Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Singari, Hon’ble MP (LS) regarding Fish Catch


State-wise details of the Funds released and Utilized including current year under Blue Revolution & PMMSY Scheme during last six years (2015-16 to 2020-21)


(Rs. in lakhs)

S.

N
State/UT

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21(PMMSY)

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

i ii iii iv v vi vii vii ix x xi xii

1

Andaman &

Nicobar
54.00

54.00

179.89

179.89

129.09

78.34

51.21 0.00 200.00

0.00


2

Andhra Pradesh


1897.00

1897.00
2162.88

1091.90
1302.31

1022.22
2556.20 0.00 4212.90 0.00

3
Arunachal Pradesh

0.00 0.00 222.90 222.90 374.68 374.66
24.77 0.00 790.61

0.00


4
Assam 1641.45

1641.45
799.66

799.66
524.14

517.12
280.01 0.00 2556.79

0.00


5
Bihar 1948.04

1654.80
2.25

0.00
4078.69

295.50
1557.15 0.00 1709.17

0.00


6
Chhattisgarh 1346.69

1346.69
1091.92

1091.92
1045.69

1045.17
3292.90 1121.90 2232.22

0.00


7
Daman & Diu

0.00 0.00 226.69 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00


8
Goa 1000.00

583.76
265.24

54.83
63.82

35.91
0.00 0.00 200.00

0.00


9
Gujarat 386.50

300.88
1325.91

1139.54
1420.80

1046.00
1000.00 433.90 893.70

0.00


10
Haryana 1122.05

1122.05
779.36

649.11
605.90

424.13
696.47 0.00 903.78

0.00


11
Himachal Pradesh 1082.32

1082.32
572.26

517.18
1046.13

299.66
629.14 0.00 742.91

0.00


12
Jammu & Kashmir 1111.18

1040.47
404.69

386.62
439.54

71.30
788.63 0.00 2466.47

0.00


13
Jharkhand 2300.20

2300.19
75.00

24.00
925.40

730.10
0.00 0.00 1319.10

0.00


14
Karnataka 2870.54

2870.54
3324.31

3324.31
5847.28

4997.33
2330.61 1647.25 3000.53

0.00


15
Kerala 1298.10

1157.75
812.34

732.89 5093.01 4792.25
9357.15 9357.15 800.00

0.00


16
Lakshadweep

0.00 0.00 53.57 53.57
39.90

0.00
29.30 0.00 300.00

0.00


17
Madhya Pradesh 1400.00

1400.00
672.02

672.02
711.39

711.39
1859.47 1467.87 2273.58

0.00


18
Maharashtra 2051.53

2046.63
2256.81

1110.33 2861.17 2154.17
1000.00 0.00 3157.42

0.00


S.

N
State/UT

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21(PMMSY)

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

Funds

released

Amount

utilized

i ii iii iv v vi vii vii ix x xi xii

19
Manipur

0.00 0.00 456.14 456.14
382.13

382.13
50.68 0.00 1097.97

0.00


20
Meghalaya  1003.17

1003.18
139.60

139.59
2598.94

2598.94
2387.45 2387.45 200.00

0.00


21
Mizoram 1376.77

1376.77
261.39

261.39
403.75

403.75
735.99 38.96 100.00

0.00


22
Nagaland 965.84

965.84
219.40

219.40
194.67

194.67
2396.17 1084.59 100.00

0.00


23
NCT Delhi 0.00

0.00
136.39

136.39 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 39.30

0.00


24
Odisha 2593.59

2593.59
1077.68

1003.38
1022.13

1022.13
543.68 0.00 2948.53

0.00


25
Puducherry 999.95

985.27
150.00

149.98
1448.00

853.13
461.37 314.10 990.50

0.00


26
Punjab 999.00

437.07
465.36

64.17
581.34

30.13
2063.76 0.00 567.84

0.00


27
Rajasthan 262.10

262.03
83.28

44.29
70.20

36.13
266.20 6.92 210.82

0.00


28
Sikkim 379.16

379.16
0.00

0.00
416.52

296.00
1019.65 0.00 0.00

0.00


29
Tamil Nadu 2492.50

2406.44
11342.80

3196.25
7155.91

7039.62
1801.00 0.00 1938.61

0.00


30
Telangana 1465.00

1465.00
479.78

479.78
1574.80

1522.30
154.00 0.00 779.34

0.00


31
Tripura 867.88

867.88
341.92

341.92
2004.18

2004.18
788.91 680.73 737.01

0.00


32
Uttar Pradesh  1760.85

1697.81
238.14

232.20
3050.06

2917.17
3816.63 2107.62 4151.19

0.00


33
Uttarakhand 954.95

954.95
746.56

661.77
471.08

445.18
683.67 0.00 912.61

0.00


34
West Bengal 774.38

774.38
649.32

594.66
185.40

185.40
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00


  Total  BR 38404.74 36667.88 32015.46 20031.99 48068.03 38526.11 42622.17 20648.44 42532.90 0.00


******

